Use of Estimates The preparation of financial statements in accordance with
Canadian public sector accounting standards requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements, and the reported amounts of
revenues and expenses during the reported period.  The
principal estimates used in the preparation of these financial
statements are the useful lives of tangible capital assets,
deferred revenue, allowance for doubtful accounts, amounts
due to government and other government organizations and
accounts payable and accrued liabilities.  Actual results could
differ from management's best estimates as additional
information becomes available in the future.

2. Prior Period Adjustment

During the current year, the First Nation determined that accounts payable and accrued
liabilities was understated by $979,931 in the prior period.  As such, accounts payable and
accrued liabilities and economic development expenses were both understated. This error
has been corrected retroactively.

The prior period figures have been retroactively adjusted as follows:

 Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 1,249,905 $ 979,931 $ 2,229,836

Economic development expenses 1,686,654 979,931 2,666,585

Annual surplus (deficiency) 945,799 (979,931) (34,132)

Accumulated surplus, end of year 24,098,868 (979,931) 23,118,937

13

Fort Severn First Nation
 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2021

3. Cash

2021 2020

Administration $ 4,116,474 $ 44,401
CMHC - Operating 25,774 2,035
CMHC - Operating and Replacement Reserve 31,001 31,001
Capital Projects 50,475 50,475
Health Authority (54,870) (449,209)
Ontario First Nation Limited Partnership 99 99
Social Services 239,011 447,164
Treaty Land Entitlement 44,959 48,195
Washaho Education Authority 69,275 (360,584)
Washaho Socio Economic Development 296,185 798,866

$ 4,818,383 $ 612,443

Included in the total cash balance are externally restricted and unrestricted balances as